
照明器具

コードクリップ（小）

コードクリップ

コードクリップ（大）

※ソーラーRGBの安定器は
メタルキャビネット 60内にも設置できます。

安定器

電源へ

※設置の前にソーラー RGBの使用説明書をよくお読みください。

■ 背面から見た図（ソーラー RGBの場合）
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1.ソーラー RGB専用スタンドの特徴

2.スタンドの設置

●安全上の注意 ※必ずよくお読みください。

○製品をご使用になる前に、必ずこの説明書をよく読み、正しい使用方法を理解した上でご使用ください。正しい使用方法がわか
らないままでのご使用は、絶対におやめください。
○この説明書は読み終わった後も大切に保管し、必要なときにお読みください。
◯この製品は、ソーラーRGBをつり下げるためのスタンドです。これ以外の目的には使用しないでください。
◯固定金具やボルト、コードクリップなどの鋭利な部分でけがをしないように、取り扱いには十分注意してください。
◯ソーラー RGBの使用説明書も必ずよくお読みください。

◯ソーラー RGBをつり下げることができるスマートなスタンドです。
◯付属の固定金具は、メタルキャビネット 60に固定することができます。
◯別売のガーデンスタンド用取付金具を使用すると、ガーデンスタンドに設置することができます。
※ウッドキャビネット、プレーンキャビネットおよびキューブキャビネットには対応していません。

3.照明器具の設置

◯スタンドにつり下げるため、照明器具のワイヤーに輪をつくりま
す。輪の位置は、照明ユニットをつり下げる高さに応じてワイ
ヤーの長さを調節してから、固定クランプのネジを六角レンチ
でしっかりと締めてください。
◯スタンドに照明器具をつり下げます。ワイヤーの輪をスタンド
に通し、適切な位置に掛けます。この時、照明器具を落としたり、
水槽などにぶつけないように注意してください。
※地震のゆれなどによる落下を防ぐため、照明器具の位置を決め
た後、ワイヤーの輪をしっかりと締めてください。
◯照明器具のコードをコードクリップで固定します。コードクリッ
プには大と小があります（大小各2個ずつ付属）。専用スタンド
の縦の太い部分には大を、横の細い部分には小を使用します。

ソーラーRGB専用スタンド（メタルキャビネット60対応）
SOLAR- RGB STAND for METAL CABINET 60

ワイヤーの輪を
専用スタンドに通します。
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固定金具

固定金具

ボルト（小）×2

ボルト（大）

◯水槽台に固定金具をボルトで固定します。固定金具は、水槽台の側面の内側に上下、ひとつずつ固定してください。
◯固定金具には、上用（穴が完全に開いている）と下用（穴が完全に開いていない）があります。下の図を参考に、上下の向きも
確認してください。また、スタンドが垂直に立つように、上下の取り付け金具の位置が左右にずれないよう注意してください。
◯ボルトは、適したサイズのスパナかレンチを用いて締め込んでください。1つの固定金具に対して必ず2本のボルト（小）を使って、
しっかりと固定してください。
◯固定金具の外側の穴に、スタンドを差し込みます。スタンドの向きを合わせ、ボルト（大）で固定します。ボルトは、適したサイズ
のスパナかレンチを用いて締め込んでください。

メタルキャビネット60
RGB専用スタンド

スタンドを差し込み、向きを合わ
せてから、ボルト（大）をスパナか
レンチを用いて固定します。

固定金具の上用と下用を確認
後、上下両端にメタルキャビ
ネット 60の内側から沿わせ、
外側からボルト（小）をスパナ
かレンチを用いて固定します。

4.使用上の注意

◯錆などの原因になるので、専用スタンドや固定金具に水が掛かった場合にはすぐに乾いた布で拭き取ってください。

固定金具

メタルキャビネット 60
背面

固定金具



4. Caution

◯Wipe off any water splashed on the stand or Mounting brackets with dry cloth since water can cause the stand to rust.

○Make a loop with each of the two wires of the Light fixture to 
mount the Light fixture.  Adjust the length of the wires 
according to the height of the lighting unit and tighten Wire 
clamps with the Hex key wrench.
○Hang the Light fixture on the stand. Place the loops over the 

arm of the stand and position the Light fixture. Take care not 
to drop the Light fixture or bump it against the aquarium.
*Tighten the loops after placing the Light fixture in order to 

avoid falling by an earthquake.
○Secure the cords of the Light fixture with Cord clips. Two 

different sized Cord clips are provided with the stand (two 
each of large and small clips). Use smaller Cord clips on the 
horizontal arm of the stand and larger ones on the vertical 
section of the stand. 

SOLAR- RGB STAND for METAL CABINET 60
Read SOLAR-RGB instruction manual thoroughly before this step.

● Important Safety Instructions ※Please read carefully

1. Features of SOLAR-RGB STAND

2. Installation

3. Installing a Light Fixture

○Before the installation of this product, make sure to read this instruction manual carefully and understand all of its 
directions.
○Please keep this instruction manual even after reading it and refer back to it when needed.
○This product is designed specifically for hanging a SOLAR-RGB.  Do not use this product for other purposes.
○Handle brackets, wood screws, and cord clips carefully to avoid injury caused by sharp edges.
○We recommend reading SOLAR-RGB installation manual thoroughly as well.
○KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN

○The stylish stand is designed for supporting SOLAR-RGB Light fixture.
○Accessory Mounting brackets can be fixed to Metal cabinet 60.
○These stands can be installed on GARDEN STAND with a GARDEN STAND FITTING PART sold separately.
※ This product is not compatible with Wood Cabinet, Plain Cabinet and Cube Cabinet.

○Install the Mounting brackets to an aquarium stand using Mounting screws. Fix the brackets to the inner side of the rear 
vertical ends on the side of Metal Cabinet 60.
○There are two types of Mounting brackets. The top bracket has a completely penetrated hole, and the bottom bracket 

has a slight hollow. Refer to the figure below and make sure to install the brackets in right directions. And to install the 
RGB stand upright, make sure both top and bottom brackets are securely installed without shifting off to the sides.
○Tighten Mounting screws with a properly sized Hex wrench. Install each bracket securely with two Mounting 

screws.
○Insert the stand into the outside hole of the brackets.  Properly orient the stand and secure the stand with a screw. Use a 

Hex wrench to tighten the screw.

8554-1 Urushiyama, Nishikan-ku, Niigata 953-0054, Japan
MADE IN JAPAN

Light fixture

Cord clip (small)

Cord clip

Cord clip (large)

※The ballast of Solar RGB can be
    installed inside Metal Cabinet 60.

Ballast

To power supply

■ View from the back（SOLAR-RGB）

Place the steel wire loops 
over the arm of the stand.

Mounting bracket

METAL CABINET 60
Rear side

Mounting bracket

Mounting
bracket

Mounting bracket

Mounting screws

Mounting screw

METAL CABINET 60

RGB stand

Af ter check ing the top and 
bot tom Mount ing brackets, 
install them from the inside of 
Metal Cabinet 60 on the vertical 
ends and f ix them from the 
outside with Mounting screws.

Insert the stand into the brackets 
and orient the stand properly. 
Then, secure the Mount ing 
screws with an appropriately 
sized Hex wrench.

408192S14COPYJEC20D24



照明灯具

电源线固定夹（小）

电源线固定夹

电源线固定夹（大）

※索拉RGB的电子镇流器可以放在NA金属底柜 60中。

电子镇流器

电源方向

※安装前请阅读索拉RGB的使用说明书。

■ 从背面看（灯具为索拉RGB）

1.索拉RGB灯架的特征

2.安装灯架

●安全注意事项

○在使用本产品之前，请仔细阅读本说明书。请在理解了正确的使用方法后再进行使用。在不知道正确使用方法的情况
下，严禁使用。
○在仔细阅读后妥善保存本说明书。有需要时再次阅读。
○本产品是专门用于悬挂索拉RGB的灯架。除此目的之外严禁使用。
○使用安装时，请小心，不要被连接固定件、螺丝钉、电线夹等的尖锐部位刮伤。
○请事先阅读索拉RGB的使用说明书。

○用于悬挂索拉RGB的专用灯架。
○附属的固定件可以把灯杆固定在NA金属底柜 60上。
◯使用另售的水族钢架用安装金属部件，也可以固定在水族钢架上。
※无法与木制底柜、朴乐木制底柜、透明超白玻璃底柜配合使用。

3.安装照明灯具

○为了悬挂在灯架上，先将照明灯具上的吊线做出环状。根据
照明灯具的高度调节吊线的长度，用六角扳手拧紧吊线锁的
螺丝固定。
◯悬挂照明灯具。将环状的吊线穿到灯杆上，悬挂灯具至适当
位置。此时请小心，注意不要让灯具掉落或碰撞鱼缸。
※为了防止地震晃动时，灯具掉落，请决定好灯具的位置后，
请一定将吊线环固定紧。
◯照明设备的电源线请用电源线固定夹固定。固定夹有大小
两种（每种各两个）。竖着的灯杆粗的部分用大固定夹，细的
部分用小固定夹。

索拉RGB灯架（NA金属底柜 60专用）
SOLAR- RGB STAND for METAL CABINET 60

横灯杆穿过吊线环。

固定件

固定件

螺丝（小）×2

螺丝（大)

◯用螺丝把固定件安装在底柜上。固定件的位置为底柜侧面的里面，上下各固定一个。
◯有固定件（上）（圆孔完全上下通透）和固定件（下）（圆孔没有完全上下通透）两种。请参考下图确认固定件的朝向。
为了使灯杆垂直放置，请在安装固定件时注意不要左右有偏差。
◯请使用大小合适的扳手拧紧螺丝。固定一个固定件，必须使用2个螺丝（小），牢固固定。
◯将灯杆插入固定件外侧的圆孔，调整好灯杆的位置，使用螺丝（大)固定。请使用大小合适的扳手拧紧螺丝。

NA金属底柜 60

索拉RGB灯架

将灯杆插入固定件中，调整好
位置，使用扳手固定螺丝（大)。

确认好上下固定件，让固定
件贴紧NA金属底柜 60的
内侧，螺丝（小）在外侧，使
用大小合适的扳手拧紧。

4.使用注意事项

○灯架和固定件等如果溅到水后，请立即用干的布擦干，否则会生锈。

固定件

NA金属底柜 60
背面

固定件

※请一定阅读。


